
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

27 February 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ishbel Morren  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278375 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 19 February 2020 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, R Martins, B Mauthoor, M Parker, G Saffery, J Stiff and 
M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

 Health Service for the Deaf Task Group on 25 February 2020 
 

5. Call-in  
 
 To consider any executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of councillors. 
 

6. Watford 2020 Update (Pages 4 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Watford 2020 Programme Manager 

 
7. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=424&MId=2690


 

 

8. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Grimston, the Council’s appointed representative to the County 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

9. Mental Health Task Group - Executive response (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
 To review the Health & Wellbeing Forum’s response to the Mental Health Task 

Group’s recommendations  
 

10. Work Programme (Pages 27 - 31) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

11. Dates of Next Meetings  
 
  Thursday 19 March 

 
12. Exclusion of press and public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 

13. Colosseum Ceiling update (Pages 32 - 36) 
 
 This report is restricted in accordance with paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 12A, as it 

covers the business affairs of the council and another organisation. 
 



Part A  
 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday 27 February 2020 
 
Report author: Watford 2020 Programme Manager 
 
Title:   Watford 2020 Update 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 

 Watford 2020 is a transformational programme which will review the internal 
workings and processes of the entire organisation to develop and implement a new 
operating model1 for Watford Borough Council. 

1.2 In October 2017, Cabinet approved the vision of the programme to ensure that 
‘Watford in 2020 will be a customer-focused, digitally-enabled, commercially-
minded council’. An Outline Business Case, presented to Cabinet in June 2018, and 
subsequently to Council in July 2018, provided an overview of both financial and 
non-financial benefits of the programme and the approach for realising them. 

 
1.3      The Outline Business Case was approved and it was agreed that the council’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee would receive regular updates on the progress of 
Watford 2020 in order to ensure continual oversight of the programme. The 
attached document is the programme status update report that provides an 
overview of the Watford 2020 programme and its constituent projects. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee are requested to note the report and raise any 

queries with the Watford 2020 Programme Manager 
 
 Further information: 
 Liam Hornsby, Watford 2020 Programme Manager 

01923 278094 
 Liam.Hornsby@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Andrew Cox, Group Head of Transformation 
 

                                                   
1 An operating model is a model of the future organisation - its working practices and processes, its structure and 
organisation, the information it requires and the infrastructure and technology that supports its operations to deliver 
the vision statement. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



 
Appendices 
 

 Watford 2020 Programme Status Report dated 10 February 2020  
 
Background papers 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you wish 
to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on 
the front page of the report. 
 

 ‘Watford 2020 Programme’ Cabinet report dated 9 October 2017 

 ‘Watford 2020 Outline Business Case, Future Operating Model and Implementation 
Plan’ Cabinet report dated 4 June 2018 

 

Page 5



Watford 2020             Programme Status Report                           10 February 2020  

Page 1 of 9 

Completed by: Watford 2020 Programme Manager Period from:    1 October 2019 

Date completed: 10 February 2020 Period to:        10 February 2020 

  Current Programme Status 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    Trend since last report 
 

 Programme Headlines 
 Overall programme resource has started to reduce as programme enters final three months. However, Digital Improvement Manager 

has now been recruited to manage the new digitisation processes in the ‘Business as Usual’ environment.  

 Programme continues to report to the Watford 2020 Programme Board, chaired by the Managing Director, and the Watford 2020 
Finance Sub-Committee. Programme remains on track to deliver £1m savings during 2020/21 financial year. However, current 
programme status has been moved to ‘Amber’ to reflect that some projects will not be completed by the end of March 2020 and the 
full realisation of benefits will be later than anticipated in the original Outline Business Case.  

 Training sessions for all Councillors on the Firmstep ‘Contact My Councillor’ form now scheduled for mid-end of February 2020 
following feedback at Member Development Group and testing with the development team and some Councillors.  

Project Headlines 
 CRM System – Launch of the Pest Control process remains outstanding. Work to integrate the Firmstep system with the back office 

document management system is complete. Following testing with Animal Control Officers, further changes have been made and the 
process is now available for further testing in anticipation for go-live in March 2020. 

 Wide Area Network (WAN) – Migration to the new WAN at all sites now completed and without any major issues. Migration of third 
party IT services to the new WAN continues with 50% now complete and the remainder scheduled before the end of financial year. 

 Unified Communications – All unified communication calls running from all sites across the new WAN network. Unified 
Communications at Watford Town Hall and Wiggenhall Depot went live on 14 January 2020. Further training sessions for staff on some 
of the more complex functionality of the platform to be scheduled for early April but positive feedback received to date.  

 Personal IT Kit – Final roll out of laptops and monitors for those services in the final phase now complete. Some final ‘mop-up’ activities 
underway for staff who have b
[...]
 14



January 2020 

 
 

 
 

Executive Decision Progress Report 
 

May 2019 – May 2020 
 

 
 
 Contact Officer:  Ishbel Morren 
     Senior Democratic Services Officer   
 
 Telephone:  01923 278375 
 
 Email:   democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item
 7

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk


January 2020 

All officer decisions are available on the Officer Decision Register or on the full Decision Register.  Only key decisions are shown below.  
Further information about forthcoming decisions is available online.  
 

Decision Department Decision  
maker 

Date Key Decision 
to be taken (as 
shown on the 
Notice of 
Executive 
Decisions) 

Status 

Sports and Physical Activity 
Framework 

Community and 
Environmental 
Services 

Cabinet February 2019 Originally due to be considered by Cabinet at 
its meeting in February, considered at the 
meeting on 4 July 2019. 
 
Not called in. 

Watford Riverwell Place Shaping 
and Corporate 
Performance 

Cabinet July 2019 Part B – paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains 
commercially sensitive information. 
 
Considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 4 July 
2019. 
 
Not called in. 

Page 16

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgListOfficerDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&BAM=0
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&H=1&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&V=0
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=2375
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=2375
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=2375


January 2020 

Decision Department Decision  
maker 

Date Key Decision 
to be taken (as 
shown on the 
Notice of 
Executive 
Decisions) 

Status 

Award of Transport App 
contract 

Service 
Transformation 

Mayor July 2019 The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed that the decision could b
[...]
and 
Environmental 
Services 

Cabinet March 2020 Originally due to be considered by Cabinet at 
its meeting in February, deferred to the 
meeting on 2 March 2020. 

Sustainability Strategy Part 1: 
2020-23 

Community and 
Environmental 
Services 

Cabinet March 2020 Due to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 2 March 2020. 

Watford Borough Council 
Corporate Plan 2020 

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Communications 

Cabinet March 2020 Due to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 2 March 2020. 

Riverwell – Multi-storey car 
park 

Place Shaping 
and Corporate 
Performance 

Cabinet June 2020 Part B – paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as the 
contract has not been awarded. 
 
Originally due to be considered by Cabinet at 
its meeting in September, deferred to the 
meeting on 1 June 2020. 

Page 23



January 2020 

Decision Department Decision  
maker 

Date Key Decision 
to be taken (as 
shown on the 
Notice of 
Executive 
Decisions) 

Status 

Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 

Place Shaping 
and Corporate 
Performance 

Cabinet June 2020 Due to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 1 June 2020. 

 
 
 
  Page 24



Review:  Mental Health 

Task Group:  Mental Health Task Group 

Task Group Chair: Councillor Glen Saffery 

Final report published:  24 October 2019 

H&WBF response: 22 January 2019  

OSC review: 27 February 2020 

 

Recommendation:  Mental health and wellbeing should be brought under the 
auspices of Watford Borough Council’s Health and Wellbeing 
Forum (H&WBF). Membership of the forum should, by default, 
include Watford Borough Council’s Mental Health Champion. 

H&WBF response: The recommendation was agreed. 

It was commented that in addition to the Mental Health Champion, 
a council officer provided some support to the Mental Health 
Champion. 

Update: Mental health will be on the agenda of the next H&WBF on 9 July. 

 

Recommendation:  A formal role profile should be agreed for Watford Borough 
Council’s Mental Health Champion to maintain focus and 
direction. 

H&WBF response: The recommendation was agreed. 

Update: A draft is being drawn up with the council’s mental health officer for 
consideration by the H&WBF on 9 July. 

 

Recommendation:  The H&WBF should establish a meaningful measure of 
performance and success in tackling mental health and wellbeing 
amongst council staff. 

H&WBF response: The recommendation was agreed. 

It was proposed that a representative from Human Resources 
should attend the next meeting of the H&WBF on 9 July to discuss 
the KPIs relating to sickness. 

Update: An HR representative will be attending the next H&WBF meeting on 
9 July. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



Recommendation:  The H&WBF should bring together organisations with an interest 
in mental health issues to promote sharing and best practice. 

H&WBF response: The recommendation was agreed. 

 

Recommendation:  The H&WBF should invite representatives from local secondary 
schools to talk about how mental health issues are being tackled. 

H&WBF response: That this recommendation be held for the time being.  The H&WBF 
felt that there was plenty of work at this stage and it would be 
better to complete the other work to a high standard before 
tackling schools.   

 

Recommendation:  Further and ongoing training should be provided for councillors on 
mental health awareness to assist them in their work in the 
community. 

H&WBF response: The recommendation was agreed. 

Update: A request has been sent to the Democratic Services Manager to 
include some mental health awareness training in the 2020/21 
training programme for councillors. 

 
 
 
 

Page 26



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2019/20 

 

Thursday 20 June 2019 (published on 12 June) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Call-in  

Work programme Senior Democratic Services 
Officer  

West Herts Hospitals NHS Trust – redevelopment 
update 

West Herts Hospital NHS Tru
[...]
20 November) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Minutes of other scrutiny committees and task groups 

 Watford Colosseum Task Group 14 October 
2019 

 

Call-in  

End of year 8 Watford Colosseum with HQ Theatres  Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services  

End of year 1 new leisure contract with SLM Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services  

Quarter 2 2019/20 Key Performance Indicators Group Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Communications  

 

 

Thursday 19 December 2019 (published on 11 December) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Minutes of other scrutiny committees and task groups 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee 26/11/19 

 

Call-in  

End of year 6 Waste, Streets and Parks contract with 
Veolia – particular reference to be given to improved 
street and environmental cleanliness, levels of litter, 
detritus, graffiti and fly posting 

Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services  

Watford Colosseum Task Group – Final report Senior Democratic Services 
Officer  

 

 

Thursday 23 January 2020 (published on 15 January) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Call-in  

Page 29



 

Thursday 6 February 2020 (published on 29 January) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Minutes of other scrutiny committees and task groups 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee 14/01/20 

 Health Services for Deaf People Task Group 
21/01/20 

 

Call-in  

Quarter 3 2019/20 Key Performance Indicators Group Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Communications  

Revenues and Benefits update Head of Revenues and Benefits 

 

 

 

Thursday 27 February 2020 (published on 19 February) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Minutes of other scrutiny committees and task groups 

 Health Services for Deaf People Task Group 
25/2/20? 

 

Call-in  

Watford 2020 update Watford 2020 Programme 
Manager and Group Head of 
Transformation 

Watford Colosseum December 2019 update Group Head of Transformation 

 

Mental Health Task Group – Executive response Senior Democratic Services 
Officer 

 

  

Page 30



Thursday 19 March 2020 (published on 11 March) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Minutes of other scrutiny committees and task groups 

 Health Services for Deaf People Task Group 
25/2/20 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee 11/03/20 

 

Call-in  

Community Safety Partnership – final update on 
2019/20 plan and objectives for 2020/21 

Community Safety Co-
ordinator 

Health Services for Deaf People Task Group – Final 
report 

Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

New task group for 2020/21 Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

 

2020/21 

June 2020 – Watford Community Housing Task Group Recommendations - Update  

June 2020 – Watford 2020 final report, Group Head of Transformation and Watford 2020 

Programme Manager 

Sickness absence and return to work interviews, including the latest performance data, 

Group Head of Human Resources and OD 

Page 31


	Agenda
	6 Watford 2020 Update
	Appendix 1 for Watford 2020 Update

	7 Executive Decision Progress Report
	9 Mental Health Task Group - Executive response
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

27 February 2020 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 

Councillor  
 Councillors D Allen-Williamson, K Crout, R Martins, B Mauthoor, 

M Mills, M Parker, G Saffery and M Turmaine 
 

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Customer Services) 
Councillor Hall, Chair of Scrutiny Broxbourne Borough Council 
(minute items 81-92) 
 

Officers: Group Head of Transformation 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

81   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Mills replaced 
Councillor Dhindsa, Councillor Crout replaced Councillor Stiff.   
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Hall, Chair of Scrutiny at Broxbourne Borough 
Council, who had come to observe scrutiny at Watford Borough Council. 
 

82   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

83   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 were submitted and signed 
 

84   Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
The scrutiny committee noted that the Health Services for the Deaf Task Group 
had met on 25 February 2020.  The final report of the task group would be 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its next meeting on 19 March 
2020. 
 
 



 
2 

85   Call-in  
 
It was noted that no executive decisions had been called in. 
 

86   Watford 2020 Update  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Watford 2020 Programme 
Manager updating members on developments since a report was last brought to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24 October 2019.   
 
Introducing the report, the Group Head of Transformation explained that 
Watford 2020 was entering its final period with completion due at the end of 
March 2020.  A small number of projects would be completed in early 2020/21.  
However, this would not impact on the delivery of the expected £1m savings 
during 2020/21.  Where additional costs were incurred, due to the extension of 
the programme timescales, the Group Head of Transformation advised that 
these would be limited and could be managed within budgets. 
 
There followed a short discussion about the new Firmstep ‘Contact My 
Councillor’ form, which was due to go live on 2 March 2020.  In response to a 
query, it was confirmed that the form included the facility for photographs and 
documentation to be uploaded in support of any enquires.  Member guidance 
was being provided and this would be available on the council’s intranet.   
 
In response to a question about business continuity should officers be required 
to work from home, for example as a consequence of the current coronavirus, 
the Group Head of Transformation advised that all staff, subject to specific job 
requirements, could work remotely following the successful roll out of personal 
IT kit and unified communications. 
 
Scrutiny members welcomed the transformation programme which had brought 
significant changes to the workings and processes of the council.  Responding to 
a query about the impact on officers, the Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Customer Services, advised that staff resilience had been notable and sickness 
absence levels remained low.  These levels continued to be monitored carefully. 
 
The scrutiny committee agreed that it would be useful to review the final closure 
reports for the Watford 2020 Programme.  It was noted that the Watford 2020 
Programme Manager and Group Head of Transformation would be returning to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 June 2020.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 



 
3 

 
Action: Group Head of Transformation 
 

87   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee received the 2019/20 Executive Decision Progress 
Report.  It was noted that since publication, consideration of two reports by 
Cabinet, regarding Domestic Abuse and Safeguarding, would now take place in 
June 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the 2019/20 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

88   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
Councillor Grimston advised that the next meeting of Hertfordshire County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee would take place on Wednesday 4 March.  
An update on developments would be provided to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee members at the next meeting. 
 

89   Mental Health Task Group - Executive response  
 
It was noted that an update to the Executive response had been circulated with 
the committee papers.  This outlined progress since the Health and Wellbeing 
Forum (H&WBF) had reviewed the task group’s recommendations on 22 January 
2020.   
 
Councillor Saffery, who had chaired the Mental Health Task Group, reiterated the 
commitment of the H&WBF, officers and the Mayor to progress the mental 
health agenda.  The issue was due to be considered again by the H&WBF at its 
next meeting on 9 July 2020.  This would include agreeing a new role profile for 
the council’s Mental Health Champion to maintain focus and direction.   
 
The Chair advised that, whilst mental health would remain on the H&WBF’s 
agenda, there was scope for any strategic issues to be returned to Overview and 
Scrutiny in the future. 
 
Scrutiny members noted that Watford’s MP Dean Russell was also seeking to 
promote mental health awareness.  Councillor Martins, the council’s Mental 
Health Champion, advised that he had arranged to meet with Mr Russell to 
discuss the MP’s plans to launch a mental health first aid programme in Watford. 
 
 



 
4 

 
90   Work Programme  

 
The scrutiny committee received the updated draft of its work programme 
incorporating the suggestions from the previous meeting.  With a view to the 
2020/21 work programme, members were asked to refer any proposals for 
future scrutiny review to the Senior Democratic Services Officer. 
 

91   Dates of Next Meetings  
 
• 19 March 2020 
 

92   Exclusion of press and public  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) Schedule 12A of the Act for the reasons stated in the report. 
 

93   Colosseum Ceiling update  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Group Head of 
Transformation updating the committee on events surrounding the closure of 
Watford Colosseum in November and December 2019.  The Group Head of 
Transformation introduced the report and responded to members’ questions. 
   
RESOLVED – 
  
that the report be noted. 
  
Action: Group Head of Transformation 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Chair 
The meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.20 pm 

 



 
5 

 
 


